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COMMENT LETTER NO. 45
LETTER FROM COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT

Scott Kuhn
June 20, 2002

Response 45-1

The SCAQMD made a good faith effort to provide responses to comments to CBE prior to the June
20, 2002 public meeting.  All comments received on this project have been included in the Volume
IV, Responses to Comments and responses have been prepared for all comments received on the
Draft SEIR.  These include comments received during the public comment period, comments
received after the close of the public comment period, and comments received at the public
meeting. The SCAQMD could not provide responses sooner because of the time it took to respond
to the comments received from CBE including those received after the public meeting.  Therefore,
public comments have been received on the proposed project from March 8, 2002 until the present
time (August 29, 2002). The SCAQMD has gone beyond what is required by CEQA by holding a
public meeting and providing preliminary responses to comments submitted by the public, neither
of which is required by CEQA (CEQA Guidelines §15202).

Response 45-2

Please see the Final SEIR page 5-20 regarding the calculations for the air quality benefits
associated with use of the CARB Phase 3 reformulated gasoline.  The emission benefits are taken
from the CARB Proposed California Phase 3 Reformulated Gasoline Regulations, Staff Report :
Initial Statement of Reasons, dated October 22, 1999.  CARB has provided statewide estimates on
the air quality benefits; however, due to variations in driving, types of vehicles driven, miles
driven, the air quality benefits to the Wilmington community (or any other community in
California) has not been calculated.

Response 7-1 is a general response on the comments provided in the April 22, 2002 letter.  This
response does not include responses to the environmental justice issue, other than to refer the
reader to the response (Response 7-105) that responds to the environmental justice issue.
Therefore, the comment that the “author of this response is not aware or familiar with the
Environmental Justice Commitments of the SCAQMD” seems misplaced.

This comment states that the response to Comment 7-1 fails to substantiate what benefits will result
to the Wilmington community.  The proposed project will allow Ultramar to comply with CARB’s
Phase 3 Reformulated Fuels requirement.  These requirements will reduce motor vehicle emissions
of hydrocarbons by about one-half ton per day, NOx by about 19 tons per day, and toxics by 7.2%.
While exact impacts have not been calculated, it is expected that a roughly proportional reduction
in motor vehicle emissions will occur in the Wilmington area.  Since significant reductions in
mobile source emissions are essential to attain ozone and PM10 standards, this project will
contribute to air quality benefits in Wilmington and throughout the region.  This comment also
states that the author of the response is not familiar with SCAQMD’s Environmental Justice
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commitments.  For a discussion of SCAQMD’s Environmental Justice Initiatives, see Response to
Comment 44-2.

Response 45-3

The SCAQMD disagrees with the commentator’s opinion that Response 7-4, which states in part,
“There is no requirement at this time to focus the analysis in the EIR on any specific groups,”
conflicts with the environmental justice initiatives.  Response 7-4 is correct with respect to the
CEQA requirements and guidelines for preparing an EIR.

The commenter asserts that the statement in Response 7-4 that there is no requirement to focus the
analysis in an EIR on any specific group is in conflict with the Environmental Justice Principles of
SCAQMD.  The SCAQMD disagrees.  Although CEQA does not require an analysis that focuses
on any specific group, it does require that any significant adverse environmental impact be
identified and mitigated to the extent feasible.  Thus, under CEQA any impacts caused by the
project will be eliminated to the extent feasible.  The commenter appears to be concerned about
cumulative impacts that may adversely affect communities of color.  However, in discussing
remedies for disproportionate adverse impacts, U.S. EPA has stated that “denial or revocation of a
permit is not necessarily an appropriate solution . . .” (65 Fed.Reg. at 39683, June 27, 2000), and a
programmatic effort that “focuses on all contributions to the disparate impact” will provide the
most effective long-term solutions.  (Id. at 39662.)  As described in Response to Comment 44-2,
the SCAQMD is implementing such a comprehensive program.

The four guiding environmental justice principles endorsed by SCAQMD’s governing board are:

• All basins residents have the right to live and work in an environment of clean air, free
of airborne health threats;

• Government is obligated to protect public health;

• The public and private sectors have the right to be informed of scientific findings
concerning hazardous and toxic emission levels, and to participate in the development
and implementation of adequate environmental regulations in their communities; and

• The AQMD governing board is to uphold the civic expectation that the public and
private sectors of the basin will engage in practices that contribute to a healthy economy
ad truly livable environment.

Similarly, the 10 environmental justice initiatives adopted by the Governing Board do not address
CEQA requirements for analyzing environmental impacts from a project.  In adopting the
environmental justice initiatives the Chairman of the SCAQMD board indicated the following:
“Today’s action should leave no doubt in the minds of Southland residents about this board’s
commitment to clean air, a commitment that extends to all communities and all corners of our four-
county jurisdiction.”  The environmental justice initiatives adopted by the board do not require that
an EIR focus the analysis on any specific groups but rather that it include all groups.  Finally, the
23 Environmental Justice enhancements proposed by the Governing Board at the  July 12, 2002
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Board meeting would further strengthen the SCAQMD’s Environmental Justice Program.
However, none of the proposed Environmental Justice Enhancements affect or alter in any way
existing CEQA requirements for analyzing environmental impacts from a project.  Therefore,
Response 7-4 does not conflict with any SCAQMD policies.

Response 45-4

The MATES-II study consists of several different elements.  It consisted of a comprehensive
monitoring program, an updated emissions inventory of toxic air contaminants, and a modeling
effort to characterize Basin risk.  The data quoted in Response 7-8 is from the actual monitoring
program and is taken from Figure 3-3 of the MATES-II study.  The monitoring did not include
analysis for elemental carbon at the Wilmington site so that risk estimates associated diesel
particulate matter were not estimated.  The data quoted in Comment 45-4 are based on emission
estimates of toxic air contaminants in the Basin and subsequent air quality modeling of the toxic
emissions. Therefore, the data in Response 7-8 are not incorrect, only based on different portions of
the study.

Nonetheless, Response 7-8 has been revised to referred to the summary of the MATES II study
contained in the Final SEIR which indicates that the average carcinogenic risk in the Basin is about
1,400 per million.  Further, the SEIR correctly cites the appropriate data.

It should also be noted that the MATES II study indicates that the cancer risks in the Basin have
decreased by 44 to 60 percent since 1990.  The improvement is primarily from reductions in
benzene and 1,3-butadiene concentrations (70 to 80 percent) as a result of state and federal
reformulated gasoline requirements and control of stationary sources and secondarily from
decreases in hexavalent chromium concentrations (8 to 20 percent).

Response 45-5

The comment that “this response is not substantiated by any calculations” is incorrect.  The original
comment made by CBE (referred to as Response 7-23 in the CBE April 22, 2002 letter) is as
follows:

“Ultramar proposes to build new storage tanks very close to residences.  The SEIR fails to
consider under risk of upset of hazard impacts the threat posed by a potential terrorist attack
on these tanks.  The risks must be analyzed and mitigated.”

The Response 7-23 referred the commentator to Response 7-22 which indicated that the hazards
associated with the proposed project were comprehensively addressed in the Final SEIR Volume 1,
Chapter 4, Section C and Volume III.  Volume III of the Final SEIR contains detailed calculations
of the hazard impact zones and those calculations are summarized in Volume I of the Final SEIR
(see Table 4-20, page 4-71).  The hazard calculations are based on the volume of material in the
tank, the type of material, the vapor pressure of the material, the volume of the containment area,
and the meteorological conditions for the area, among other considerations.
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Response 45-6

The SCAQMD is aware of the concerns of the community regarding the use of HF acid at the
Ultramar Refinery.  However, Response 7-26 is accurate because the proposed project does not
include modifications to the alkylation unit or any other unit associated with the use of HF.  The
proposed project will not result in a change in the use, amount transported, amount stored or
hazards related to the use of HF.  In absence of a significant impact, mitigation measures cannot be
imposed on a project under CEQA (CEQA Guidelines §15126.4(a)(3)).  Therefore, mitigation
measures related to the use of HF cannot be imposed under the CARB Phase 3 Proposed Project
SEIR because no new equipment that uses HF or modifications to existing equipment that uses HF
are included as part of the proposed project.

As indicated at the June 20, 2002 public meeting, the SCAQMD is exploring other avenues to
regulate HF acid at the Ultramar Refinery.  One of these measures could include reviving
SCAQMD Rule 1410 – Hydrofluoric Acid which could place additional controls, including
elimination of the use of HF acid or requiring the use of modified HF.   The SCAQMD released the
AQMD’s Environmental Justice Program – Proposed Enhancements for FY2002-03 for public
review at its July 12, 2002 Governing Board meeting.  One of the proposed enhancements includes
the re-adoption of SCAQMD’s Rule 1410 requiring the use of modified HF or alternative processes
that eliminate the use of concentrated unmodified HF.  Further control of HF acid at Ultramar is
currently being investigated, however, it is being done outside the context of the current SEIR.

Response 45-7

The SEIR recognized that the Refinery was owned by Valero.  Please see the first sentence of page
1-1 of the Final SEIR which reads as follows:  “The proposed project includes modifications to the
Ultramar Inc. (a Valero Energy Company) Wilmington Refinery (Refinery), Marine Tank Farm,
Olympic Tank Farm, and Marine Terminal necessary to produce cleaner-burning reformulated
gasoline for use in motor vehicles.”  Irregardless of who owns the Refinery and tank farms under
consideration, the proposed project is unaffected and the environmental analysis remains valid.

Response 45-8

This comment is not related to the environmental analysis in the SEIR. The MOTSP is not subject
to a discretionary action under CEQA so that the SEIR is not used as the environmental review
document for this process.

Representatives from the CSLC indicate that Ultramar has prepared and submitted a MOTSP.  The
preparation of the MOTSP is required pursuant to Title 2 CCR §2351 and is not part of the CEQA
process.  The CSLC has the authority for regulating and enforcing the requirements of the MOTSP
and the requirements of Title 2 CCR §2351 are already binding on Ultramar and other companies
that own marine oil terminals. As indicated in Response 7-25, the information regarding the
MOTSP will be incorporated into the Final SEIR.

It should be noted that the only modifications proposed for the Ultramar marine terminal is to
install a secondary seal on the tank and change the service of the tank to allow the storage of
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naphtha and other organic liquids.  No new storage tanks are expected at the marine terminal.  The
changes required by the proposed project (change in service of the tank) have been included in the
facility’s MOTSP.

Please see Response 7-25 regarding the requirements of the MOTSP.  It should be noted that the
information contained in MOTSPs is considered sensitive as it would provide detailed information
on the security measures in place at a marine terminal.  MOTSPs are specifically not for release to
the public. Title 2 CCR §2351 includes the requirement that the Marine Oil Terminal Security
Officer “must restrict the distribution, disclosure, and availability of information contained in the
Marine Oil Terminal Security Plan to those who have been determined by the marine oil terminal
operator to have a strict need to know.”  Therefore, the MOTSPs are not public documents.

The MOTSP is only applicable to marine oil terminals and is not applicable to tank farms or
refineries.  Ultramar has developed security plans, emergency response plans, and evacuation plans
for all of its facilities.  These security plans include requirements to prevent unauthorized access,
prevent the introduction of any weapons, incendiary, or explosive devices into the facility, and
training of security personnel. For the reasons discussed above, the details of security plans are
considered sensitive information and, for security reasons, are not public documents.

Response 45-9

This comment has misconstrued Response 7-57.  Response 7-57 does not state that Public
Resources Code §21178(g) exempts CARB Phase 3 projects from the requirements of analyzing
project alternatives.  CEQA requires that an alternatives analysis be completed to avoid or
substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project (CEQA Guidelines §15126.6).  As
indicated in Response 7-57, no significant hazard impacts were associated with the marine terminal
activities so there is no need to evaluate alternative locations for the marine terminal.  Further,
Public Resources Code §21178(g) exempts projects that will enable the production of CARB Phase
3 compliant fuels from the requirements of analyzing a no project alternative and alternative sites.
However, the SEIR included the review of alternative locations for the storage of petroleum
products (see Final SEIR pages 6-3 through 6-5).  In general, the alternative locations alternatives
analysis indicated that the significant effects of the project (air quality and hazards) would not be
avoided or substantially lessened by putting the project at another location.  “Only locations that
would avoid or substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project need to be
considered for inclusion of the EIR” (CEQA Guidelines §15126.6 (f)(2)(A)).  The storage of
petroleum products at other locations is expected to result in the same air quality and hazard
impacts as the proposed project.  Therefore, an alternative site is not expected to avoid or lessen a
significant adverse impact.

SCAQMD Rule 2005 does apply to the proposed project as there is no increase in stationary source
of emissions of NOx or SOx from a RECLAIM facility.  The Refinery is the only facility that is
part of the project that is a RECLAIM source and subject to Rule 2005.  The only stationary source
equipment that is a source of NOx or SOx (i.e., RECLAIM pollutants) is an emergency diesel
pump at the Olympic Tank Farm.  The Olympic Tank Farm is not a RECLAIM facility and not
subject to SCAQMD Rule 2002.   Please note that SCAQMD Rule 2005(g)(3)(C) indicates that “if
the proposed project has been analyzed by an environmental impact report pursuant to Public
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Resources Code Section 21002.1 and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Section 15080 et
seq., paragraph (g)(2) shall be deemed satisfied.”  Rule 2005(g)(2) requires that a new, relocated or
modified major stationary source submit an analysis of alternative sites.

SCAQMD Rule 3003 applies to the Refinery, since the Refinery is subject to the requirements of
Title V.  However, Rule 3003 has no provision that requires that “prior to issuing a permit to a new
source of air pollutant emissions, the SCAQMD must require an analysis of alternative sites, sizes,
production processes, and environmental control techniques for the proposed source that
demonstrates that the benefits of the proposed source significantly outweigh the environmental and
social costs to be attributed to the proposed source.”

Response 45-10

The issue of authority to regulate marine vessels has been a part of a lawsuit on the Mobil CARB
Phase 2 EIR (State Clearinghouse No. 93011009, SCAQMD, 1998) and the issue has already been
subject to legal review.  As indicated in the Final SEIR, since marine vessels are large contributors
to significant air quality impacts, the SCAQMD evaluated whether or not it had jurisdictional
authority to regulate marine vessel emissions.  As indicated in the SEIR, the SCAQMD has little or
no authority to regulate marine vessel emissions.  The Final SEIR has been revised to include
additional details on: (1) why the SCAQMD has no authority to regulate marine vessel emissions;
and (2) the measures the SCAQMD could impose would not reduce emissions.   See Chapter 4, Air
Quality of the Final SEIR for further details.

SCAQMD Rule 1142 does not control emissions from marine engines but controls VOC emissions
associated with the loading and unloading operations for certain petroleum products.  The
SCAQMD has the authority to regulate these emissions because they do not involve the marine
engine.

Response 45-11

It is recognized that a terrorist attack is different than an accident during normal operations. The
proposed project will occur at existing facilities so a terrorist attack and resulting effects would in
large be part of the existing setting.  Further in response to the September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks
in New York, increased/enhanced safety/security measures are being put into place or are already
in place (see Responses 4-2 and 7-25).

 However, in the hazard analysis, a “worst-case” analysis of potential upsets were evaluated, and
not an accident during normal operations.  For example the hazard analysis associated with any of
the modified tanks included a complete release of material from the tanks and the ignition of the
material creating a fire.  This is a worst-case analysis and the consequence of an accident created
by human error or a terrorist attack could be no worse.  The hazard analysis was completed for all
tanks that are part of the proposed project and the detailed results of the hazard analyses are
included in Volume III of the Final SEIR.  The hazard footprint created by any and all of these
hazards is also included in Volume III of the Final SEIR.  For example, see Figure 4-7, page 4-15
of Volume III of the Final SEIR for the hazard footprint associated with all the tanks at the
Olympic Tank Farm.  The maximum distance that a fire hazard could migrate off-site from the
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Olympic Tank Farm is about 60 feet, as reported in the Final SEIR (see age 4-70).  Since this is the
maximum distance that fire radiation could migrate, the distance will not change, whether the upset
condition is accidental or intentional or whether one or more tanks are involved.

Hazards associated with the proposed project at the refinery and the Olympic Tank Farm (or other
tank farms or terminals) would not overlap.  The hazards that could migrate off-site associated with
the refinery include a hydrogen sulfide release and a BLEVE from the propane/propylene bullets.
The maximum distance for these releases is about 300 feet.  The Olympic Tank Farm is located
about 0.5 mile (approximately 2,600 feet from the Refinery.  Therefore, the hazards related to the
proposed project at the Olympic Tank Farm and Refinery would not overlap.

The hazards related to the potential hijacking of truck shipments of hazardous and toxic chemicals
is not a hazard specifically related to the proposed project but is part of the existing setting, i.e., the
potential hazard exists today and is not related to new impacts associated with the proposed project.
However, the December 2001 Final EIR addressed the hazards associated with the transportation of
hazardous materials that would change because of the proposed project including ethanol, MTBE,
high octane blending components, and propane/propylene.  As indicated in Response 7-24, a
summary of the transportation hazards from the December 2001 Final EIR will be included in the
Final SEIR.  The project as revised in the SEIR does not include any new transportation hazards
that were not previously addressed in the December 2001 Final EIR.

Response 45-12

This comment has misrepresented the responses provided in Responses 7-80 through 7-86.  The
SCAQMD did not respond that it was uncertain whether Coastal Development Permits, building
permits, grading permits, plumbing and electric permits, hazardous materials permits and Cal
OSHA construction permits would be required.  Only in Response 7-84 did the SCAQMD respond
that it was uncertain whether a plumbing and electrical permit and a Cal OSHA permit will be
required.  Rather the timing on some of these permits is uncertain.  Most of these permits will not
be submitted until after the SEIR process is completed and the date that the SEIR will be complete
is not known.  Therefore, the timing of the permits is uncertain.

The following details are now known for the proposed project regarding the permits mentioned in
Responses 7-80 through 7-86:

• There is no change in Response 7-80 regarding the Coastal Development Permit.

• There is no change in Response 7-81 regarding a building permit from the Port of Los
Angeles.

• Response 7-82 has been modified because no grading permit will be required from the
Port of Los Angeles for the proposed project.

• Response 7-83 has been modified because no franchise permit will be required from the
Port of Los Angeles for the proposed project.
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• Response 7-84 has been modified because no plumbing or electrical permits are
required from the Port of Los Angeles for the proposed project.

• There is no change in Response 7-85 regarding a hazardous materials business plan.

• Response 7-86 has been modified because it is expected that a CalOSHA permit may be
required for construction of the pipeline. The timing for the submittal of this permit will
be after the certification of the SEIR and is expected to be in December 2002.

With the exception of the Coastal Development Permit, none of the above actions are considered
discretionary.  The Coastal Development Permit is a discretionary action, however, the Coastal
Commission has a certified regulatory program and conducts environmental analyses equivalent to
CEQA review.

Ultramar is required by other regulations and statutes to obtain these permits, e.g., the California
Coast Act and the related regulations require that the project be reviewed by the Coastal
Commission.  The SEIR does not need to require that these permits be obtained because other
statutes already require that they be obtained.  Finally, CEQA Guidelines §15043 refers specifically
to being fully informed, etc., regarding the conclusions that there is no way to lessen significant
effects of a project and discussing the fact that the benefits of a project should outweigh the policy
of reducing or avoiding significant environmental impacts from the project.  This section contains
no requirements related to obtaining permits .

Response 45-13

The SCAQMD disagrees with the commentator’s opinion that the Ultramar’s proposed project and
the Port of Los Angeles’ remediation project at the Marine Terminal are one large project.  As the
SCAQMD previously stated in Response 7-101, there are two clear and distinct projects that are
unrelated in the sense that one involves complying with state-mandated requirements to phase out
the use of MTBE, replace it with ethanol, and comply with other CARB Phase 3 reformulated
gasoline specifications.  The SCAQMD is the lead agency for this project because it has primary
approval authority over refinery and terminal modifications to comply with CARB phase 3
reformulated gasoline.

The project at the Marine Terminal is part of the Port’s overall redevelopment plan which includes
remediation and clean up of contamination found at the site.  According to the Port, it is likely that
the Regional Water Quality Control Board would be the agency responsible for site remediation
due to its jurisdictional authority over projects with potential groundwater contamination.  Except
for enforcement of Rule 1166 – Volatile Organic Compound Emissions from Decontamination of
Soil, the SCAQMD has no approval authority over site remediation projects.  Further, because it
has primary approval authority over projects at the Marine Terminal, the Port, which is the
appropriate lead agency under CEQA, has indicated that it is in the process of preparing an EIR for
the revdevelopment plan, which will include site remediation impacts as well as reuse of the
Ultramar site and adjacent terminals as a general cargo terminal.  With regard to the CEQA
document, the Port is currently preparing the initial study for the project.
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The SCAQMD contacted the Port on July 30, 2002 to obtain an update on the status of the site
remediation project at the Marine Terminal.  According to the Port, Ultramar has prepared a
remediation feasibility study that identifies the goals of the site remediation project, that is, what
levels of contamination are considered to be “clean,” which is then reviewed for approval by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA).  This feasibility study does not
identify specific tasks or strategies for cleaning up the site, simply the cleanup goals to be achieved.
OEHHA has reviewed and returned the feasibility study with comments to Ultramar.  Ultramar is
currently in the process of revising the feasibility study.  Once the specific site remediation goals
are approved by OEHHA, then a site remediation plan will be developed that evaluates the specific
remediation tasks, activities, and technologies available for use in cleaning up the site.  The
potential impacts associated with the remediation activities can only be determined once the
specific remediation activities have been determined.  The specific remediation activities that will
occur at the Marine Terminal have not yet been determined.

As can be seen from the preceding information, remediation and redevelopment of the Marine
Terminal by the Port does not rely on Ultramar’s CARB Phase 3 project and, therefore, is
unrelated.  Further, aside from the Port’s request to Ultramar to dismantle and remediate the site,
specific remediation activities and any resulting impacts are unknown at this time.  As a result, to
attempt to analyze impacts from the Port’s project would be speculative at this time.  CEQA
Guidelines §15145 states, “If, after thorough investigation, a lead agency finds that a particular
impact is too speculative for evaluation, the agency should note its conclusion and terminate
discussion of the impact.”

Because Ultramar must comply with state-mandated CARB Phase 3 requirements no later than
December 31, 2003, it is necessary to proceed with processing this project.  Since the Port is in the
early phases of site remediation for its project at the Marine Terminal, it is speculative to consider
impacts from the remediation project and subsequent general cargo terminal project until these
projects become better defined.  Consequently, to avoid engaging in speculation the SCAQMD will
not consider the Port’s project further.  Once the Port has further defined its Marine Terminal
project, including site remediation and construction and use of the general cargo terminal, it will
likely analyze cumulative impacts, if any, as part of preparing the EIR for this project.  The
SCAQMD has expressed its willingness to cooperate with the Port with regard to preparing the EIR
for its Marine Terminal project.  Most of the information it would need from the SCAQMD,
however, can be found in the Subsequent EIR for Ultramar’s CARB Phase 3 project.

Response 45-14

The SCAQMD disagrees with the commentator’s opinion that the, “SCAQMD is illegally
piecemealing the project…”  Piecemealing generally refers to segmenting a single project into
smaller projects to avoid identifying significant adverse impacts so that negative declarations can
be prepared for the individual projects.  The SCAQMD has prepared a comprehensive Subsequent
EIR that identifies significant adverse impacts (and mitigation measures) in the following areas:
construction air quality, operation air quality, and hazards.  Therefore, the charge of piecemealing
is without merit relative to the CEQA document for Ultramar’s CARB Phase 3 project.



419

Response 45-15

As mentioned in response to comment 45-13, the Port’s Marine Terminal project is a separate and
unrelated project to Ultramar’s CARB Phase 3 project.  The SCAQMD contacted the Port most
recently on July 30, 2002, to discuss the current status of the project.  As already noted in response
to comment 45-13, a site remediation plan has not yet been prepared for the site, so site cleanup
activities and technologies are not yet known.  Further, the Port has not yet completed a project
description for the project at the Marine Terminal and, therefore, is not in a position to release
information on the project.  Finally, should the Port wish to discuss its project at the Marine
Terminal, the SCAQMD is available to answer questions related the to air quality analysis in the
Port’s EIR.

Response 45-16

Section 15086(a)(1-3) of the CEQA Guidelines indicates that the lead agency shall consult with
and request comments on the draft EIR from:  “(1) Responsible agencies, (2) Trustee agencies with
resources affected by the project, and (3) Any other state, federal, and local agencies which have
jurisdiction by law with respect to the project or which exercise authority over resources which
may be affected by the project.”  Although the U.S. EPA does not have any direct jurisdiction over
the project, the SCAQMD routinely sends environmental documents to the U.S. EPA for their
review and input.  The U.S. EPA was sent copies of the June 2001 Notice of Preparation/Initial
Study, the June 2001 Draft EIR, the December 2001 Final EIR, and the March 2002 Draft SEIR.
The U.S. EPA has been sent copies of all CEQA documents related to the Ultramar CARB Phase 3
Proposed Project.

Response 45-17

The SCAQMD strongly disagrees with the commentator’s opinion that the project fails to comply
with laws, rules, etc., listed in the comment.  Further the comment does not specify in what ways
the proposed project does not comply with the various laws and rules identified, nor does it identify
which SIP approved rules the project violates.  The comment does not specify ways that the
proposed project does not comply with civil rights laws including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act.
See response 45-9 regarding NSR.  See Responses 7-4, 7-105, 44-1, 44-2, 45-3 and 45-18
regarding environmental justice issues.

Response 45-18

This comment states that the Response to Comment 7-105 was counter to SCAQMD’s own
statements regarding environmental justice at the local, state and federal level.  That response
stated that there was no discrimination in the selection of the project location, and that the air toxics
impacts of the proposed project were concluded to be less than significant.  These statements are
still considered to be correct.  However, it should also be noted that SCAQMD has undertaken a
comprehensive effort to address environmental justice concerns and to reduce pollution impacts in
the port areas.  See Response to Comment 44-2.  The SCAQMD has adopted a definition stating
“Environmental Justice means equitable environmental policymaking and enforcement to protect
the health of all persons who live or work in the South Coast Air Quality Management District,
regardless of age, culture, ethnicity, gender, race, socioeconomic status, or geographic location,
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from the health effects or air pollution.”  The SCAQMD stands by this commitment, and continues
to propose environmental justice measures that will specifically benefit the area to be impacted by
the proposed Ultramar project, as described in Response to Comment 44-2.

Response 45-19

See Response 7-106 regarding public notice and the need for Spanish translation.  Due to requests
by the public, Spanish translation was provided at the June 20, 2002 public meeting for the
proposed project. At its July 12, 2002 meeting, the SCAQMD Governing Board released its
Proposed Enhancements to the SCAQMD’s Environmental Justice Program for review and
comment by the public.  Enhancement II-15 describes the SCAQMD’s commitment to increase the
involvement of minority communities in SCAQMD town hall or other meetings by making “further
efforts to translate pertinent public notices into multiple languages, as applicable, to the cultural
and ethnic populations of individual neighborhoods and communities.”  At this time, Enhancement
II-15 does not apply to complex technical documents, such as CEQA documents.

Response 45-20

The comment that the project’s goal is to increase gasoline capacity is not correct.  The proposed
project is being undertaken to comply with the CARB Phase 3 reformulated fuels specifications.
As indicated in the SEIR, the proposed project will not result in an increase in crude throughput
capacity (see Final SEIR, page 2-9).  Replacing MTBE with ethanol reduces the volume of
gasoline up to about 10 percent.  By altering the mix of blending components, Ultramar can make
up some of the loss in gasoline volume. The SEIR made conservative assumptions to make sure
that the impacts associated with all portions of the project were adequately evaluated and only
assumed the increase in gasoline blending components and not the decreased volume associated
with the removal of MTBE.  Therefore, the statement cited from page 1-7 of the Draft SEIR will be
clarified in the Final EIR to indicate that increasing gasoline production is to make up for the loss
of volume by switching from MTBE to ethanol.

Response 45-21

Pursuant to Public Resources Code §21091(2)(4), a lead agency may respond to comments
submitted after the close of the comment period, but is not required to respond. The SCAQMD has
evaluated all comments on environmental issues received from persons who reviewed the Draft
SEIR and has prepare written responses to all comments, even those submitted after the close of the
public comment period.  Responses will be sent to the commentator.




